

No. 01-51099
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.; PARKE PROPERTIES I, LP;
AND PARKE PROPERTIES II, LP

PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS,

V.

GALE A. NORTON, Secretary, United States Department of Interior;
MARSHALL P. JONES, Director, United States Fish and Wildlife Service

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.,
PARKE PROPERTIES I, LP, AND PARKE PROPERTIES II, LP**

HAZEN & TERRILL, P.C.

PAUL M. TERRILL III
SBN 00785094
VINCENT L. HAZEN
SBN 00787666
810 WEST 10TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
TEL: (512) 474-9100
FAX: (512) 474-9888

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.; PARKE
PROPERTIES I, LP; AND PARKE PROPERTIES II,
LP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
RECORD REFERENCES	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Nature of the Case.	4
II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
The Hart Triangle Property owned by the Plaintiffs.	6
The Cave Bugs found on the Hart Triangle Property.	7
The Cave Bugs are an intrastate, non-commercial species.	9
Violation of the “take provision” of the Endangered Species Act carries stiff civil and criminal penalties including imprisonment.	10
Dedication of Cave Bug Preserves.	11
The FWS’ decade-long pattern of preventing the use of the Hart Triangle Property.	12

Plaintiffs’ ESA Section 10(a) permit applications and the FWS’ bad faith refusal to act on those applications.	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	26
I. Congress lacks authority under the Commerce Clause to regulate takes of the Cave Bugs because the regulated activity is neither commercial nor an essential part of a commercial regulatory scheme and the regulated species are wholly intrastate and non-commercial.	26
A. Federalism and the <i>Lopez/Morrison</i> framework for analyzing Congress’ Commerce Clause authority.	27
1. <u>Regulation of non-commercial activity</u>	30
2. <u>Absence of a jurisdictional element</u>	31
3. <u>Absence of express Congressional findings</u>	32
4. <u>Attenuated links between the regulated activity and interstate commerce</u>	34
B. Takes of the Cave Bugs do not substantially affect interstate commerce.	35
1. Because the activity regulated by the take provision is not commercial in nature, aggregation cannot be used to sustain the take provision’s application to the Cave Bugs.	36
2. The take provision does not contain a jurisdictional element.	40
3. The Endangered Species Act, in general, and the take provision, in specific, are not supported by findings regarding “substantial effect on	

interstate commerce.”	41
4. The rationales offered in support of the take provision’s application rely on the type of attenuated links to interstate commerce expressly rejected by the Supreme Court.	45
5. The regulated activity substantially intrudes into an area of traditional State authority.	47
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. ART. I, §8, cl. 3 4, 10, 23, 30, 41

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Four Points Utility Joint Venture, et al., v. United States of America, et al.,</i> Civil Action No. A 93 CA 655 SS	30
<i>Baldwin v. Montana Fish & Game Comm’n,</i> 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	49
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	49
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton,</i> 169 F.Supp.2d 648 (W.D.Tex. 2001)	5, 19, 21, 24-26, 37, 39, 41-43, 45
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt,</i> 214 F.3d 483 (4 th Cir. 2000)	29, 46
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452, 458 (1991)	27
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclam. Assn.,</i> 101 S.Ct. 2352 (1981)	41
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 112 S.Ct. 2886 (1992)	21
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt,</i> 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29, 46, 49
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 121 S.Ct. 675, 683-84 (2001)	48

<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 98 S.Ct. 2279 (1978)	45
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624, 131 L.Ed.2d 626 (1995)	<i>passim.</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S.Ct. 1740, 146 L.Ed.2d 658 (2000)	<i>passim.</i>
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	30, 36-38
<i>Wyoming Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 199 F.3d 1224 (10 th Cir. 2000)	39

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	3, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)	13
16 U.S.C. §1531	10
16 U.S.C. §1531(a)	41
16 U.S.C. §1532(19)	3, 4, 10
16 U.S.C. §1533(a)(1)	43
16 U.S.C. §1534	44
16 U.S.C. §1535	44
16 U.S.C. §1536	44
16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1)	3
16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1)(B)	iii, 10, 40, 43

16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1)(E)	40
16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1)(F)	40, 44
16 U.S.C. §1540(a)(1)	3, 11
16 U.S.C. §1540(b)(1)	3, 11
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
30 U.S.C. §1201	41
Gun-Free School Zones Act	26, 29
Violence Against Women Act §13981	30
ESA §4(a)(1)	43
ESA §9(a)(1)(B)	10, 22, 23, 38-40
ESA §9(a)(1)(E)	40
ESA §9(a)(1)(F)	40
ESA §§9(a)(2)(C) & (D)	40
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3	3
50 C.F.R. §17.3	10
